FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

06-28-2000



101391009

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

-6.00	TRADEMARKS ONLY
The Commissioner of	Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original

	ADEMARKS ONLY : Please record the attached original documents (s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	☐ Assignment ☐ License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	☐ Security Agreement ☐ Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Document ID #	☐ Merger Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Month Day Year Change of Name
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Effective
Name IncuBay, L.L.C.	Month Day Year 06 02 00
Formatic F	
Formerly	
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership	☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation ☐ Association
X Other Limited Liability Company	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Delaware
Receiving Party	
Receiving Faity	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached
Name Achex, Inc.	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 501 Grandview Drive	
Address (line 2)	
	Collifornia
Address (line 3) South San Francisco City	California 94080 State/Country Zip Code
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment an
Corporation Association	the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, ar appointment of a domestic representative should b attached. (Designation must be a separate documer from Assignment).
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Delaware
	R OFFICE USE ONLY
40.00 OP	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

12701152.1 60600 1548C 00617318

Γ		7		
FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
Domestic Representatives Name and Address				
		Enter for the first Receiving Party only.		
Name				
Address (line 1)		. ř.		
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Corresponde	ent Name and Address			
	Area Code and Telephone Number	312/701-8875		
Name	Stanley C. Sneeringer			
Address (line 1)	Mayer, Brown & Platt			
Address (line 2)	190 South LaSalle	Per San		
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)	Chicago, IL 60603			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached convidocument including any attachments.	/eyance # 3		
		# 5		
Trademark A	pplication Number(s) or Registration	☐ Mark if additional numbers attached		
Enter either the	Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO	NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).		
	ademark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s)		
75/745042				
Number of Pr	roperties Enter the total number of properties in	volved. # 1		
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 (CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00		
Metho	od ven			
Depos	Enclosed 4	Deposit Account		
	for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to	the account.)		
	Deposit Account Number:	# 13-0019		
	Authorization to charge additional Yes	k No □		
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original				
Stanley C. S	s to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.	June 6, 2000		
	Name of Person Signing Signature Success June 6, 2000 Date Signed			

BILL OF SALE

THIS BILL OF SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made, executed and delivered as of this <u>34</u> day of May, 2000, by IncuBay L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company having offices at 350 Cumberland Street, San Francisco, CA 94114 ("Seller"), in favor of Achex, Inc., a Delaware company having offices at 501 Grandview Drive, South San Francisco, CA 94080 ("Buyer").

WHEREAS, Seller desires to sell and Buyer seeks to purchase Seller's intangible assets related to the service mark "Achex";

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

- 1) The total purchase price (the "Purchase Price") for the Assets (as defined below) shall equal \$1.00. Upon execution of this Agreement, Buyer shall deliver to Seller the Purchase Price.
- 2) The Seller does hereby sell, convey, transfer, assign and deliver to Buyer all of the Seller's right, title and interest in, under and to the assets listed below (collectively the "Assets"):
 - (a) All common law trademarks, service marks, trade names, U.S. trademark registrations and applications containing the name "Achex" and any derivations thereof together with the goodwill of the business associated with the same, including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof and the rights to sue for past, present and future infringements; and
 - (b) The domain names "achex.com", "achex.net", "achex.org", and all associated Internet or ISP addresses; and
- 3) (a) Nothing contained herein shall be construed to impose on Buyer any liability for any default by Seller or any act or omission of Seller prior to the date hereof.
 - (b) This Agreement shall not constitute an assignment of any claim, contract, permit, franchise, or license if the attempted assignment thereof, without the consent of the other party thereto, would constitute a breach of such claim, contract, permit, franchise, or license or in any way adversely affect the rights of Seller thereunder. If such consent is not obtained, or if any attempted assignment thereof would be ineffective or would adversely affect the rights of Seller thereunder so that Buyer would not in fact receive all such rights, then Buyer may act as the attorney-in-fact of Seller in order to obtain for Buyer the benefits thereunder, as provided below.
- 4) Seller hereby constitutes and appoints Buyer, its successors and assigns, Seller's true and lawful attorney and attorneys, with full power of substitution, in Seller's name and stead, but on behalf and for the benefit of Buyer, its successors and assigns, to demand, receive and collect any and all of the Assets, and to give receipts and releases for and in respect of the same, and any part thereof, and from time to time to institute and prosecute in Seller's name, or otherwise for the benefit of Buyer, its successors and assigns, any and all proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise, which Buyer, its successors or assigns, may deem proper for the collection or recovery of any of the Assets or for the collection and enforcement of any claim or right of any kind hereby sold, conveyed, transferred and assigned, or intended so to be, and to do all acts and things in relation to the Assets which Buyer, its successors or assigns, shall deem desirable, Seller hereby declaring that the foregoing powers are coupled with an interest and are and shall be irrevocable by Seller or by its dissolution or in any manner or for any reason whatsoever, provided that no breach of the Agreement by Buyer has occurred and provided further that nothing in this Section 4 shall be deemed a waiver of any remedies otherwise available.

- 5) At any time and from time to time after the date hereof, at Buyer's request and without further consideration, Seller will execute and deliver such other instruments of sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment, and delivery and confirmation and take such action as Buyer may reasonably deem necessary or desirable in order more effectively to transfer, convey and assign to Buyer and to place Buyer in possession and control of, and to confirm Buyer's title to, the Assets and the business, and to assist Buyer in exercising all rights and enjoying all benefits with respect thereto.
- 6) Nothing in this instrument, express or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer upon, or give to, any person, firm or corporation other than Buyer and its successors and assigns, any remedy or claim under or by reason of this instrument or any terms, covenants or conditions hereof, and all the terms, covenants and conditions, promises and agreements contained in this instrument shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of Buyer and its successors and assigns.
- 7) This Agreement is executed by, and shall be binding upon, the respective parties thereto and their successors and assigns, for the uses and purposes set forth above.
- 8) This instrument shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware as applied to contracts entered into and performed entirely within Delaware.
- 9) This Agreement represents the entire agreement and understanding between the parties and supersedes all other prior agreements, understandings, and representations whether oral or written as to the subject matter hereof, and may not be contradicted by evidence of any such prior or contemporaneous agreement, understanding or representation, whether oral or written.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first above written.

SELLER

INCUBAY, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company

By: Peter William
Title:

BUYER

ACHEX, INC., a Delaware company

By. The state of t

Title:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	}ss.
COUNTY OF San Francisco	}

On	JUNE 1, 2000	before me, <u>Joseph N. Bacigaluppi, Jr.</u> , personally appeared
	PETER PHILIPP	personally known to me (or
nrover	t to me on the basis of satisfact	nry evidence) to be the nerson(s) whose name(s) islare subscribed to the

within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

RECORDED: 06/06/2000

Signature

(This area for official notarial seal)

JOSEPH N. BACIGALUPPI JR